STANISLAUS COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT STATE OF CALIFORNIA

County of Stanislaus) ss.

4

FILED

	# # 823-00 C4*
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)	
vs.) JAMES CHRISTOPHER HOOKER (DOB: 05/02/1970) ())	CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR CONTROL OF BLANKS AUS EY DE LANGUAGE DEPL
DEFENDANT(S)	COMPLAINT CRIMINAL
No. 1443676	
)	MPD 12-26657
State of California)	

On April 6, 2012, E. Owen, Deputy District Attorney, complains and alleges, upon information and belief, that said defendant did commit the following crime in the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

On or about and between August 1, 1998 - August 31, 1998, defendant(s) did commit a felony, ORAL COPULATION OF A PERSON UNDER 18, a violation of <u>Section 288a(b)(1)</u> of the <u>California Penal Code</u>, in that the defendant(s) did willfully, unlawfully, and feloniously participate in an act of oral copulation with **Jane Doe**, a person under the age of eighteen years.

SPECIAL ALLEGATION: It is further alleged pursuant to California Penal Code Section 803(f), that this criminal complaint has been filed within one year of the date of a report to the Modesto Police Department by a person of any age alleging that she, while under the age of 18, was the victim of a crime described in Penal Code section 288a; that the statute of limitations period specified in Penal Code section 801 has expired; the crime involved substantial sexual conduct as described in subdivision (b) of Penal Code section 1203.066; and that there is independent evidence that corroborates the victim's allegation.

NOTICE: It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code Section 1170(h)(3) and 1170(f) that the defendant, is not eligible to be sentenced to a term of imprisonment in the county jail on an executed sentence. This allegation is not subject to dismissal pursuant to Penal Code Section 1385.

All of which is contrary to law in such cases made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the People of the State of California.

Said Complaint therefore prays that a warrant be issued for the arrest of said defendant(s) and that said defendant(s) be dealt with according to law.

i certify u	inder penaity of perjury, at Mode	esto, California, that the foregoing is true and correct.
Dated: _	4/6/12	Elisabeth Other Chen
		Complainant '